

No. 14-31008

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C.; PF  
MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,  
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her  
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,,

Defendants-Appellees,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION  
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants - Appellees.

---

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,  
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; KENNETH SALAZAR,  
Secretary of the Department of the Interior, in his official capacity; SALLY  
JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary Of The Department Of  
Interior,

Defendants-Appellees,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION  
NETWORK,

Intervenors Defendants - Appellees.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District Of  
Louisiana, Nos. 2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413, 2:13-CV-234,  
Section "F," Honorable Martin L.C. Feldman, Presiding

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DAVID C. SHILTON  
*Attorney, Environment and  
Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-5580  
[david.shilton@usdoj.gov](mailto:david.shilton@usdoj.gov)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background .....	3
1. The Endangered Species Act .....	3
2. National Environmental Policy Act .....	7
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. The frog is listed as endangered .....	7
2. The proposed critical habitat rule .....	9
3. The peer review process and the revised proposed critical habitat rule .....	11
4. The economic analysis .....	14
5. The final rule .....	15
C. The District Court decision .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. FWS did not exceed its authority by designating the unoccupied habitat in Unit 1 .....	22
II. FWS’s determination that Unit 1 is essential for the conservation of the dusky gopher frog was not arbitrary or capricious.....	29

III.	FWS’ consideration of economic impacts satisfied all applicable requirements .....	36
A.	FWS fulfilled the requirement to consider economic impacts .....	37
B.	Decisions not to exclude areas from critical habitat designations are not reviewable .....	40
C.	Even if reviewable, the decision not to exclude Unit 1 should be upheld.....	43
IV.	The requirement that FWS designate unoccupied habitat determined to be essential to the conservation of listed species is within Congress’ constitutional authority .....	46
V.	Landowners cannot bring an APA challenge to FWS’s compliance with NEPA, since their interests are outside the zone of interests protected by that statute .....	55
VI.	The critical habitat designation was not subject to NEPA.....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	52-54
<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013) .....	39
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Ass'n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	57
<i>Atlanta Coal. on Transp. Crisis, Inc. v. Atlanta Reg'l Com.</i> , 599 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	61, 62
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Cntys. for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	21
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S.D.O.I.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	41
<i>Catron Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	61
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Traillour Oil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	56
<i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	59
<i>Comm. for Auto Responsibility v. Solomon</i> , 603 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	60
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	26

*Douglas Cnty. v. Babbitt*,  
48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 60

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 60

*Fisher v. Salazar*,  
656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009) ..... 7, 33, 39

*GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton*,  
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 20, 46-49, 54

*Gibbs v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 52

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 51, 54

*Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 47

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... 40

*Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976) ..... 61

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377, 1386 (2014) ..... 56

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 56

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) ..... 56

*Medina Cnty. Env'tl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 35

*Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy*,  
 460 U.S. 766 (1983) ..... 58, 59

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 30

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt*,  
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 52

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) ..... 48

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy*,  
 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 59

*Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus*,  
 657 F.2d 829 [(6th Cir.1981)]..... 60

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Property Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Svc.*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2014 WL 5743294, 7-8 (D. Utah, 2014)..... 53

*Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA*,  
 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 58

*Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton*,  
 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 52

*Resident Council of Allen Parkway Vill. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 31

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) ..... 7

*Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 7, 20, 55, 57, 59



*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*,  
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 52

*Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 26, 54

*Snake River v. Hodel*,  
921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 59

*Stanford v. N.Y.C. Comm’n of Human Rights*,  
742 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 60

*Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. U.S. EPA*,  
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 21

*Town of Stratford v. FAA*,  
285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 58

*TVA v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978) ..... 27

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 47, 50, 54

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 48, 50, 51

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 41

*World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia*,  
591 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 30

**STATUTES:**

**Administrative Procedure Act**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	40
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	21

**Endangered Species Act**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531, et seq. ....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1) .....	4, 50
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii) .....	1, 5, 16, 19, 22, 23, 30, 35, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C) .....	28
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) .....	49
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A).....	54
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(2) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) .....	1, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	25, 43, 48
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	2, 5, 6, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 30, 35-37, 40, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(1) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f) .....	50
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	6, 48
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	49

**National Environmental Policy Act**

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	7, 61
-----------------------------	-------

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

50 C.F.R. pt. 4.....	5, 25, 37- 41, 42, 53
50 C.F.R. pt. 7.....	45

50 C.F.R. pt. 102 ..... 41

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 ..... 7

50 C.F.R. § 424.12(e) ..... 5, 22, 31

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3)..... 6

59 Fed. Reg. 34,270 (1994) ..... 11

66 Fed. Reg. 62,993 (Dec. 4, 2001) ..... 8, 9

75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010) ..... 8-11

76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011) ..... 8

77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012) ..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625, at 17 (1978),  
*reprinted* in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453, 9467 (1978) ..... 6, 28, 38, 41

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 25,  
*reprinted* in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 9453, 9475..... 28

H.R. 14104, 95th Cong. § 2 (1978) ..... 38, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 93–412, at 6, 10 (1973) ..... 50
